
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Friday, 21st July, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley Weetwood;
A Garthwaite Headingley;

P Grahame (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Harrand Alwoodley;

J McKenna Armley;
D Nagle Rothwell;
A Smart Armley;
A Sobel Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe Roundhay;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22 JUNE 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 June 2017.

1 - 6

7  MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING - 
21 JUNE 2017

To receive, for information, the draft minutes of the 
Executive Board meeting held on 21 June 2017.

7 - 22

8  ANNUAL CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing the 
Annual Corporate Risk Management Report 
presented to the Executive Board at its meeting on 
17 July 2017.

23 - 
72



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  BEST COUNCIL PLAN ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE (2016/17) AND 
PERFORMANCE REPORTING

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing the 
Best Council Plan Annual Performance report 
(2016/17), alongside proposals for future 
performance arrangements and reporting to the 
Scrutiny Board.

73 - 
104

10  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (2018/19 to 
2020/21) and the Financial Health Monitoring 
2017/18 – Quarter 1 reports, due to be considered 
by the Executive Board at its meeting on 17 July 
2017.

105 - 
144

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the Scrutiny 
Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal 
year.

145 - 
164

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 10:30am 
(pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board members at 
10:00am).



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2017 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, P Harrand, J McKenna, 
D Nagle, A Smart, C Towler, T Wilford and 
R Wood 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed all those present to the Scrutiny 
Board’s first meeting of the new municipal year.   
 
The Chair invited all those present to give a short introduction. 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
3 Late Items  
 

The Board received the following supplementary information in relation to the 
‘Financial Health Monitoring’ item (minute 9 refers): 
 

(a) Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17 
(b) Financial Performance – Outturn Financial Year ended 21 March 2017 
(c) Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 2 (May 2017) 

 
It was confirmed that the supplementary information had been provided to all 
members of the Scrutiny Board and made available on the Council’s website. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence for the meeting had had been received as follows: 
 

 Cllr A Sobel, with Cllr R Grahame attending as a substitute member.  

 Cllr E Tunnicliffe, with Cllr C Towler attending as a substitute member. 
 

5 Minutes - 22 May 2017  
 

The Board considered the draft minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017. 
There were no matters arising identified and discussed at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – The draft minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017 be 
agreed as an accurate record.  
 

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017 

 

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report presenting 
the Board’s terms of reference as agreed by Council in May 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference be noted.  
 

7 Co-opted Members  
 

The Board received and considered a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support seeking the Board’s formal consideration for the 
appointment of Co-opted members. 
 
The Board was informed of the following options for the appointment of co-
opted members: 
 

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual meeting of council; and/or 

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
The Board discussed the options for appointing co-opted members, including 
that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted 
member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance 
to the Scrutiny Board’.  
 
As part of this discussion, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser also outlined other 
options, including the use of ‘expert witnesses’, to broaden input into any of 
the Board’s agreed areas of inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the information presented and options available for the 
appointment of co-opted members.  

(b) To consider the appointment of co-opted members on an ad-hoc basis 
for any inquiries where it was deemed appropriate.  

 
8 Sources of Work  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work to be 
developed within the Board’s work programme for 2017/18. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Vision for scrutiny at Leeds 
2017/18, Best Council Plan update for 2017/18 and a draft work schedule for 
2017/18. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Cllr Mohammed Rafique (Executive Member for Employment, Skills 
and Opportunity); 

 Neil Evans (Director – Strategy and Resources); 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017 

 

 Shaid Mahmood (Chief Officer - Communities); 

 John Mulcahy (Head of Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration); 

 Doug Meeson (Chief Officer – Financial Services) 
 
Those in attendance gave a summary of their areas of responsibility, including 
priority areas and some of the financial and organisational issues facing the 
Council. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented with the agenda 
and the details outlined at the meeting.  A number of specific issues were 
highlighted and discussed, including:  
 

 Apprenticeships (for newly recruited and existing employees) and the 
apprenticeships levy – further details requested; 

 Equalities – in particular work around ensuring Leeds City Council has 
a workforce that is representative of the population; 

 A recent report, LGBT: Inclusive City; 

 Emergency planning and business continuity – with specific reference 
to (a) building security and (b) recent events in Manchester 
(Manchester Arena) and London (Grenfell Tower); 

 Specific service areas (Finance, ICT, Human Resources, 
Communications (including International Relations), Civic Enterprise 
and Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU)); 

 General application of Contract Procedural Rules and levels of ‘off-
contract’ spending. 

 Invest to save developments – and the specific application in relation to 
ICT developments; 

 Matters in relation to the Prevent strategy and the Hate Crime 
Prevention Agenda – further details requested; 

 Elections, voter registration rates and work targeting ‘hard to reach’ 
groups – further details requested; 

 Licencing policy review (due January / February 2018) and monitoring; 

 Business rate revenue and appeals; 

 General overview of the Council’s financial health; 

 Specific reference to Neighbourhood Networks, including whether or 
not services were the subject to grant funding or commissioned – 
further confirmation requested.  
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To request additional information in the areas identified at the meeting 
– specifically in relation to: 

 

 The Apprenticeships Levy;  

 Hate crime prevention; 

 Voter registration rates and work targeting ‘hard to reach’ groups; 
and, 

 Funding arrangements for Neighbourhood Networks. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017 

 

(b) That the details discussed at the meeting be used to review the Board’s 
draft work schedule to be represented at a future meeting. 

 
 

9 Financial Health Monitoring  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report introducing 
a suite of financial reports which was presented and considered by the 
Executive Board on 21 June 2017, as follows: 
 

 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17 

 Financial Performance – Outturn Financial Year ended 21 March 2017 

 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 2 (May 2017) 
 
The Chief Officer (Financial Services) was present for consideration of this 
item and presented the reports to the Board. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board raised and discussed a number of areas, 
including: 
 

 Levels of Council reserves; 

 Overspend in Children and Families Directorate 

 Treasury Management; 

 The Council’s borrowing powers and the balance between long-term 
and short-term loans; 

 Invest to save opportunities; and, 

 Business rates – particularly in relation to the potential impact of 
outstanding appeals. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the details presented be noted. 
(b) That the following areas identified in the discussion be considered as 

part of the Board’s overall work schedule for 2017/18: 
i. Treasury Management. 
ii. Business rates and the potential impact of outstanding appeals. 

 
NB Councillor Nagle left the meeting at 11:30am during consideration of this 
item.  
 
 

10 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report detailing a 
draft work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
Reflecting on the various discussions during the meeting, the Chair 
highlighted the additional information identified to be sought and circulated to 
the membership of the Scrutiny Board and substitute members attending the 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017 

 

meeting.  The Chair also highlighted Business Rates as a specific area of 
focus for the Scrutiny Board. 
 
In addition, the Chair proposed an additional meeting to consider the 
Cou
[...]
st Leeds Orbital Road: Land 
Assembly and Financing’, referred to in Minute No. 19 is designated as 
exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of 
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular people, and of the Council. It is therefore considered that the 
release of such information would, or would be likely to prejudice the 
Council’s commercial interests in relation to potential transactions.

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the 
meeting.

4 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th April 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

5 Chair's Opening Comments 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the meeting and reflected upon the 
number of significant events which had occurred since the previous Board 
meeting on 19th April 2017, including the General Election. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 17th July, 2017

Specifically however, the Chair made reference to the atrocities which had 
occurred in London and Manchester in recent weeks, and also to the fire 
which had recently occurred at Grenfell Tower, London. On behalf of the 
Board, the Chair extended the Council’s sympathies to all of those who had 
lost their lives and to all of those who had been affected by those terrible 
events. 

With regard to the fire at Grenfell Tower, the Chair invited the Director of 
Resources and Housing to provide an update and also reassurance, as to the 
actions which the Council was taking in light of the Grenfell Tower fire.  

The Board noted that checks had been undertaken on the cladding systems 
used in Leeds, with reassurance being provided that none of the systems 
used had been comparable to those at Grenfell Tower. It was also noted that 
as 
[...]
uded: 

 Safeguarding children 
 Safeguarding adults 
 Health and safety 
 City resilience 
 Council resilience 
 Financial management (both the risk to the in-year budget and longer-term 

financial sustainability) 
 Information safeguarding 
 Major cyber incident 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 37 88666

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



4. The attached Executive Board report identifies and provides commentary on recent 
incidents which have attracted high public concern and national responses, including 
the Grenfell Tower incident; the terror events at Manchester Arena; and the recent 
‘WannaCry’ cyber security incident.  Further details of current or planned 
arrangements are detailed in the following areas: (a) City resilience; (b) Council 
resilience and (c) Major cyber incident.  

5. However, with the exception of (a) Safeguarding children and (b) Safeguarding adults, 
all other areas of identified corporate risk fall within the remit of the Scrutiny Board 
(Strategy and Resources) and may also be worthy of more detailed consideration by 
the Board.  

Recommendations

6. That the Scrutiny Board considers the details presented in the attached Annual 
Corporate Risk Management report and agrees any specific scrutiny actions that may 
be appropriate.  

Background documents1

7. None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 24



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources and Housing 

Report to the Executive Board 

Date: 17th July 2017  

Subject: Annual Corporate Risk Management Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  
1. Our vision as set out in the Best Council Plan is for Leeds to be the best city with the best 

council in the UK: a city that is compassionate with a strong economy, tackling poverty and 
inequalities; a council that is efficient and enterprising.  A corporate risk is something that, if it 
occurred, could impact on this vision and our Best City/Best Council ambitions.  It is essential 
that we understand, manage and communicate the range of risks that could threaten the city 
and the vital services provided by the council, so that we’re better placed to prevent them from 
happening and to reduce the impact on communities, individuals, services, organisations and 
infrastructure.   

2. This annual report updates the Executive Board on the most significant risks currently on the 
corporate risk register: what they are, assessment of their level of risk, the accountable director 
and portfolio member risk owners and current and planned arrangements to proactively 
manage them.  The following risks are included: 

• Safeguarding children 
• Safeguarding adults 
• Health and safety 
• City resilience 
• Council resilience 
• Financial management (both the risk to the in-year budget and longer-term financial sustainability) 
• Information safeguarding 
• Major cyber incident  

Recommendations 
Executive Board is asked to note the annual risk management report and the assurances given on 
the council’s most significant corporate risks in line with the authority’s Risk Management Policy 
and the Board’s overarching responsibility for their management.  

 

 Report author:  Coral Main & Tim 
Rollett  
Tel: 37 89232 / 37 89235   

Page 25



 
 

 
 

1 Purpose of this report 
1.1 This annual report updates the Executive Board on the council’s most significant 

corporate risks and the arrangements both in place and further a

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

FRIDAY, 21ST JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, J McKenna, D Nagle, 
E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford and R Wood

12 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair opened the meeting, welcomed all those present and invited all 
members of the Board to give a brief introduction.

The Chair also drew attention to the Council’s protocol relating to third party 
recording of committee meetings.

13 Late Items 

The following information that was not available at the time of the publication 
of the agenda was submitted and received as late and supplementary 
information, relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s discussion.

 Item 7 – Draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 17 July 
2017 (minute 17 refers); and, 

 Item 8 – Executive Board report: Grenfell Tower Update (minute 18 
refers). 

14 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 

15 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The following apologies for absence and notifications of substitute members 
attending were received at the meeting:

 Councillor P Harrand – no substitute member in attendance;
 Councillor A Smart – no substitute member in attendance; and,
 Councillor A Sobel – Councillor R Grahame in attendance as a substitute 

member.

16 Minutes - 22 June 2017 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 22 June 2017 were 
agreed as an accurate record.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser provided the following update in relation to the 
additional information identified and requested at the meeting (minute 8 
refers): 

 The apprentice levy – a briefing note had been provided and 
circulated to members of the Board.

 Hate crime prevention – it was noted that this particular area falls 
within the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities).  As such, and to avoid duplication, a briefing note would 
be produced and circulated following the next meeting of Scrutiny 
Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) in order to reflect any 
specific issues identified by that Board.  

 Voter registration rates and work targeting ‘hard to reach’ groups 
– it was noted that various details had been received and some further 
clarification sought.  The details would be combined into a single 
briefing note, and shared with Board members in the near future.

 Funding arrangements for Neighbourhood Networks – an update 
on funding arrangements and possible options for the future had been 
provided and circulated to members of the Board.

There were no other matters arsing identified at the meeting.

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 be 
agreed as an accurate record.
  

17 Minutes of Executive Board meeting - 21 June 2017 

The Scrutiny Board received, for information purposes, the draft minutes of 
the Executive Board meetings held on 21 June 2017 and 17 July 2017.

The Board’s attention was specifically drawn to the following extract from 
Executive Board resolution in relation to the Grenfell Tower Update (Executive 
Board minute 44 refers):
(b) That in relation to the role of Scrutiny Boards, the following Scrutiny Boards be 

requested to pick up scrutiny of the relevant actions / emerging issues:-
(i) Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) – emergency planning;
(ii) Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and investment) – private sector properties 

and building control;
(iii) Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) – Council housing 

stock safety, resident engagement and investment decisions.

The Board noted aspects of this would be considered as part of the 
discussion in relation to the Annual Corporate Risk Management Report 
elsewhere on the agenda (minute 18 refers). 

RESOLVED – That the Executive Board minutes from the meetings held on 
21 June 2017 and 17 July 2017, be noted.  

18 Annual Corporate Risk Management Report 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the Annual Corporate Risk Management Report and Grenfell 
Tower Update, considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 17 July 
2017.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor James Lewis (Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources); and, 

 Neil Evans (Director – Strategy and Resources).

Introducing the information, the Executive Member outlined the purpose of the 
report was to outline the Councils approach to identifying significant corporate 
risks for inclusion on the corporate risk register.  The report outlined the 
following areas of risk:

 Safeguarding children 
 Safeguarding adults 
 Health and safety 
 City resilience 
 Council resilience 
 Financial management (both the risk to the in-year budget and longer-

term financial sustainability) 
 Information safeguarding 
 Major cyber incident 

It was highlighted that, with the exception of (a) Safeguarding children and (b) 
Safeguarding adults, all other areas of identified corporate risk fell within the 
remit of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) and may also be worthy 
of detailed consideration.  

In terms of city resilience, the Executive Member made reference to the City 
response to Storm Eva.

Specific reference was also made to recent incidents which had and 
continued to attracted high levels of public concern and national responses, 
including the Grenfell Tower incident; the terror events at Manchester Arena; 
and recent cyber security incidents.  The Boards attention was also drawn to 
the Grenfell Tower Update report presented to the Executive Board at its 
meeting on 17 July 2017.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the identified risks, assurance and assurance 
framework in detail.  Some specific issues highlighted and discussed in detail 
included:

 IT system upgrades due to cyber security vulnerabilities and testing 
arrangements.

 Physical security of off-site system back-up facilities.
 Data security training for officers and members and the appointment of 

a data protection officer.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017

 Building security, with specific reference to the Civic Hall, security 
levels (including staff awareness) and escorting/ supervision of visitors.

 Building evacuation procedures and testing.
 Approaches for identifying, assessing and including risks associated 

with ‘Brexit’.
 The grading / assessment of risks – including clarification around the 

anticipated duration of disputation arising from specific risks.
 Specific details in relation to the 78 services identified as the most 

critical.
 Collaboration with other authorities through the West Yorkshire 

Resilience Forum.
 Dealing with violence and aggressive behaviour, including specific 

targeting through social media.  

The Scrutiny Board also gave specific consideration to the Grenfell Tower 
Update report presented to the Executive Board at its meeting on 17 July 
2017.  Some of the specific points raised and discussed included:

 The Council’s positive approach in responding to the issues arising 
from the Grenfell Tower incident, including stakeholder involvement 
and responding to community concerns.

 The devastating impact of the Grenfell Tower incident being caused by 
catastrophic building failure.

 The role of the Fire Authority in issuing Fire Certificates for buildings 
and powers to force building closure.

 The potential impact of and challenge to the ‘stay put policy’ in place at 
Grenfell Tower.  

 The annual incidence of fires affecting Council high-rise properties 
being between 12 and 20.  

 The potential risks associated with full building evacuation in an 
emergency situation. 

 The potential for new national guidelines following the outcome of the 
Grenfell Public Inquiry.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That, as part of the ongoing prioritisation of the post-Grenfell work, the 

Executive Board’s request for the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) to scrutinise relevant actions and emerging issues in 
relation to emergency planning, be agreed.

(b) That the information presented in the reports and discussed at the 
meeting, be noted.

(c) That further consideration of matter identified by the Scrutiny Board be 
considered as part of the Board’s ongoing work schedule.

19 Best Council Plan Annual Performance (2016/17) and Performance 
reporting 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the Best Council Plan Annual Performance (2016/17) report 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 17 July 2017, alongside 
other proposed future performance monitoring arrangements within the 
Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference.  

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor James Lewis (Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources); and, 

 Neil Evans (Director – Strategy and Resources)

The Director of Strategy and Resources introduced the report detailing the 
Best Council Plan 2016/17 annual performance report.  

It was outlined that due to changes to previous national performance reporting 
regimes, producing comparative performance data was more challenging than 
in the past.  However, work was being undertaken with the UK Core Cities 
(Birmingham, Bristol, Cardiff, Glasgow, Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, 
Newcastle, Nottingham and Sheffield) in order to provide comparative 
information.

The Board considered the information and welcomed the details presented.  
The Board also noted the ongoing work to provide comparative performance 
information.

Making specific reference to ‘hosting world class events’, members of the 
Board reflected on the large number of local festivals and cultural events 
delivered across the City, and suggested this area could be further 
strengthened to better reflect the number, variety and diversity of events 
across Leeds. The Director of Strategy and Resources agreed to review the 
section in light of the comments made.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the details presented in the Best Council Plan Annual 
Performance report (2016/17) be noted.

(b) That in finalising the Best Council Plan Annual Performance report 
(2016/17), the Director of Strategy take account of the Board’s specific 
comments highlighted at the meeting. 

20 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the following financial reports considered by the Executive Board 
at its meeting on 17 July 2017:

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (2018/19 to 2020/21); and,
 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Quarter 1.

The following were in attendance for this item:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017

 Councillor James Lewis (Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources); 

 Neil Evans (Director – Strategy and Resources); and, 
 Doug Meeson (Chief Officer - Financial Services)

The Executive Member and Chief Officer gave introduced the information 
presented to the Scrutiny Board.  

In relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy, specific reference was 
made to the proposed 100% retention of Business Rates by local authorities 
no longer being a government priority.  The Scrutiny Board discussed a 
number of other matters, including:

 The level of assumptions within the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(2018/19 – 2020/21).

 The confirmed Revenue Support Grant forming part of the 4-year 
settlement until 2019/20, but the level being uncertain thereafter.

 Revenue funding stream changes – including the proportion of the core 
grant (Revenue Support Grant) versus more specific targeted funding.

 The Council’s approach to purchasing investment property / assets 
being to develop rental income streams but also to promote and 
support economic growth.

In relation to the Financial Monitoring report, the highlighted and discussed a 
number of matters, including:

 Significant concerns in relation to Business Rates and the uncertainties 
in relation to the level and outcome of appeals.

 Continued concerns in relation to the Children’s Services budget and 
current overspend.

 Specific concerns in relation to the deficit within the ‘High Needs Block’ 
element of the Children’s Services overall budget.

 The level of borrowing from the schools budget.

In response to the concerns raised around the Children’s Services budget, the 
Director of Strategy and Resources assured the Board of the ongoing work 
with the Director of Children’s Services, which included monthly meetings. 
There was an intention of completing a reassessment of the Children’s 
Services budget by Autumn 2017.

RESOLVED – 
(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting – in 

particular the assurances provided in relation to the Children’s Services 
budget area.

(b) That further consideration of the matters associated with Business 
Rates be included in the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule.

21 Work Schedule 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report setting out 
the main issues highlighted and discussed at the Board’s previous meeting in 
June 2017 and introducing the Board’s proposed 2017/18 work schedule for 
consideration.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and outlined the areas 
within the work programme. 

Reflecting on the Board’s earlier discussion around performance reports, the 
Board discussed grouping the identified service areas together; to ensure 
monitoring of each area occurred more than once during the remainder of the 
municipal year.   

In relation to the Board’s consideration of Business Rates, the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser advised the attendance of a suitable representative from the 
Valuation Office at a future Board meeting would be sought and progressed.  
It was also reported that consideration could be given to Board members 
attending and observing proceedings at a Business Rates Appeal meeting.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also made reference to the Board’s earlier 
discussion around Corporate Risk Management and suggested a brief 
statement could be drafted on the Board’s behalf, for future consideration and 
agreement.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the outline work schedule presented at the meeting be agreed, 

subject to the inclusion of the performance monitoring arrangements 
identified at the meeting, and the routine timetabling discussions with 
the Chair of the Scrutiny Board. 

(b) That, in relation to the work area around Business Rates, the 
attendance of a suitable representative from the Valuation Office at a 
future Board meeting be progressed and further consideration be given 
to Board members attending and observing proceedings at a Business 
Rates Appeal meeting.

(c) That, in relation to the Boards consideration of the Annual Corporate 
Risk Management Report, a brief statement be drafted by the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser on the Board’s behalf, for consideration and 
agreement at a future meeting.  

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 10:30am (pre-meeting at 10:00am).

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked Board members for 
their attendance and contributions; and closed the meeting.

The meeting closed at 12:15pm.  


